WTS
WT
Do
Im
Versi
S Temperatur
TSTempera
ocument

Format: Command Code (0x01) followed by 3 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=0100003C, it means set the END Node’s Transmit Interval to
0x00003C=60(S), while type code is 01.
 Example 1: Downlink Payload: 0100001E // Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 30 seconds
 Example 2: Downlink Payload: 0100003C // Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 60 seconds
3.2 SetExternal Sensor Mode
Feature: Change External Sensor Mode.
AT Command: AT+EXT
Command Example Function Response
AT+EXT=1 Set the working mode to TMP117
AT+EXT=2 Set the working mode to TMP117 and PT100
AT+EXT=3
Set the working mode to photoresistor
photoresistor works: If the sensor goes from black to light, and at the
same time exceeds the set time in the bright area, it will send a packet.
Downlink Command: 0xA2
Total bytes: 2 ~3 bytes
Example:
 0xA201: Set model to TMP117
 0XA202: Set model to TMP117 and PT100
WTS Temperature sensor  29 / 32
 0xA2030005: Same as AT+EXT=3,5 (Model to photoresistor, and set bright timeout to 5
Second)
 0xA200: Get the current timeout setting
3.3 Set system time
Feature: Set system time, unix format. See here for format detail.
AT Command:
Command Example Function
AT+TIMESTAMP=1611104352
OK
Set System time to 2021-01-20 00:59:12
Downlink Command:
0x306007806000 // Set timestamp to 0x(6007806000),Same as AT+TIMESTAMP=1611104352
3.4 Set Time Sync Mode
Feature: Enable/Disable Sync system time via LoRaWAN MAC Command (DeviceTimeReq),
LoRaWAN server must support v1.0.3 protocol to reply this command.
SYNCMOD is set to 1 by default. If user want to set a different time from LoRaWAN server, user
need to set this to 0.
AT Command:
Command Example Function
AT+SYNCMOD=1
Enable Sync system time via LoRaWAN MAC Command
(DeviceTimeReq)
Downlink Command:
0x28 01 // Same As AT+SYNCMOD=1
0x28 00 // Same As AT+SYNCMOD=0
3.5 Set Time Sync Interval
Feature: Define System time sync interval. SYNCTDC default value: 10 days.
AT Command:
Command Example Function
AT+SYNCTDC=0x0A Set SYNCTDC to 10 (0x0A), so the sync time is 10 days.
WTS Temperature sensor  30 / 32
Downlink Command:
0x29 0A // Same as AT+SYNCTDC=0x0A
3.6 Clear Flash Record
Feature: Clear flash storage for data log feature.
AT Command: AT+CLRDTA
Command Example Function Response
AT+CLRDTA Clear date record Clear all stored sensor data…
OK
Downlink Command: 0xA3
 Example: 0xA301  //Same as AT+CLRDTA
4. FAQ
4.1 What is the frequency plan of WTS?
WTS use the same frequency as other Dragino products. User can see the detail from this
link:
4.2 Why I see packet payload is 00?
WTS will send MAC command to request time, in the case if DR only support max 11 bytes,
this MAC command will be bundled to a separate uplink payload with 0x00.